


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5887/2026

Neerja Modi School

-----Petitioner

Versus

The Director, Secondary Education

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. A.K. Sharma, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Rachit Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG with
Mr. Abhishek Sharma
Ms. Pooja Sharma
Ms. Amulya Jamini for
Mr. S.S. Hora

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

01/04/2026

1. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has submitted that present petition is filed being aggrieved of order dated 18.03.2026 whereby the recognition of the school has been suspended for class 11th vis-a-vis Session year 2026-27, 2027-28 and qua class 12th for Session year 2027-28 by the Director, Secondary Education, Rajasthan. It is submitted that an irreparable injury will be caused to the petitioner, if the running school operational for a period of more than decades is not permitted to impart education further. It is also submitted by learned counsel that the petitioner is a Society registered under the relevant Act, and the aim and object of the petitioner is unambiguously imparting superior quality education.

2. It is further submitted that the impugned order passed is arbitrary and perverse in nature, and that the foundational grounds of the same have been stayed by this Court in SBCWP No. 4350/2026, vide order dated 18.03.2026.

3. Learned AAG Mr. Manoj Sharma has marked his attendance and submitted that he had received the copy only a day prior; therefore, prayers for time to study the matter, and file appropriate reply.
4. An application **(IA No. 1/2026)** is also moved by the applicant-parents of the victim-child, for impleadment in array of respondents.
5. Considering that the outcome of the present petition shall have a writ large effect, not only upon the petitioner, but also the students enrolled and their parents, this Court directs that the instant matter be tagged with the inter-woven petition, registered as SBCWP Nos.4350/2026 and 5948/2026.
6. The undersigning authority (Director) of order dated 18.03.2026, issued by Office of Director Secondary Education, Rajasthan shall remain present in the Court, along with the relevant records or appear via V.C., on the next date of hearing.
7. Application moved for impleadment is considered and the same is disposed of with a direction that the applicant be permitted to appear as an intervener, for assistance of the Court.
8. List the matter tomorrow i.e. 02.04.2026 in the supplementary cause list along with S.B.CWP Nos. 4350/2026, 5948/2026.
9. A copy of the SBCWP No. 5948/2026 alongwith relevant documents be served in the office of learned AAG and respondents, during the course of the day.

(SAMEER JAIN),J