

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5887/2026

Neerja Modi School

----Petitioner

Versus

The Director, Secondary Education

----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4350/2026

Neerja Modi School

----Petitioner

Versus

Central Board Of Secondary Eductaion

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5948/2026

Vijay Kumar S/o Kailash Chand Meena

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. A.K. Sharma, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Rachit Sharma Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG with Mr. Abhishek Sharma Ms. Pooja Sharma Mr. MS Raghav

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN**

**Order**

**02/04/2026**

The instant petitions have been clubbed and connected taking note of the interwoven *lis* at hand.

It is submitted by learned counsel appearing on behalf of students/ school, that withdrawal of affiliation of the school, shall

gravely affect bonafide students, as the academic session has already commenced.

Learned AAG has apprised this Court that there are subsequent developments in the instant matter, as the effect and operation of the order passed by the Director Education dated 18.03.2026 has been kept in abeyance, qua the petitioner-school.

Heard.

Let notices be issued in all the petitions, on petition as well as stay application.

Learned counsel for the petitioner-Mr. Hora, in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5948/2026, is directed to supply a copy of the petition in office of learned counsel for the respondents, during course of the day.

With the consensus of the parties, list these matters on 09.04.2026.

In the meantime, reply if any, be filed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J